LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION

CORPDOC 1 INT

by the Administrator of the Environmental Protection Administration pursuant to the Toxic Substances Control Act (15 U.S.C. Sec. 2601 et seq.) as amended.

(ii) SELLER shall provide to LOCKHEED MARTIN with each delivery any Material Safety Data Sheet applicable to the Work in conformance with and containing such information as required by the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 and regulations promulgated thereunder, or its State approved counterpart.

3. ASSIGNMENT

Any assignment of SELLER's Contract rights or delegation of SELLER's duties shall be void, unless prior written consent is given by LOCKHEED MARTIN.

4. CHANGES

- (a) The LOCKHEED MARTIN Procurement Representative may at any time, by written notice, and without notice to sureties or assignees, make changes within the general scope of this Contract in any one or more of the following:
 (i) drawings, designs, or specifications; (ii) method of shipping or packing; (iii) place of inspection, acceptance, or point of delivery; and (iv) delivery schedule.
- (b) If any such change causes an increase or decrease in the cost of, or the time required for, performance of any part of this Contract, LOCKHEED MARTIN shal

(c) Failure of the United States Government to issue any required export license, or withdrawal/termination of a required export license by the United States Government, shall relieve LOCKHEED MARTIN of its obligations under this Contract, and shall relieve SELLER of its' corresponding obligations.

11. EXPORT CONTROL

(a)

- (iii) Upon completion of (i) and (ii) above, Lockheed Martin will acknowledge receipt of the NDA and provide authorization to SELLER to provide LOCKHEED MARTIN ITAR Controlled Technical Data to its authorized lower-tier Suppliers;
- (iv) LOCKHEED MARTIN ITAR Controlled Technical Data can be provided to SELLER's authorized lower-tier Supplier's national employees only;
- (v) Third Country national employees of SELLER's authorized lower-tier Suppliers are not authorized to receive LOCKHEED MARTIN ITAR Controlled Technical Data without separate authorization and approval by LOCKHEED MARTIN and the U.S. Government.
- (h) SELLER shall be responsible forall losses, costs, claims, causes of action, damages, liabilities and expense, including attorneys' fees, all expense of litigation and/or settlement, and court costs, arising from any act or omission of SELLER, its officers, employees, agents, suppliers, or subcontractors at any tier, in the performance of any of its obligations under this clause.

12. EXTRAS

Work shall not be supplied in excess of quantities specified in this Contract. SELLER shall be liable for handling charges and return shipment costs for any excess quantities.

13. FURNISHED PROPERTY

- (a) LOCKHEED MARTIN may provide to SELLER property owned by either LOCKHEED MARTIN or its customer (Furnished Property). Furnished Property shall be used only for the performance of this Contract.
- (b) Title to Furnished Property shall remain in LOCKHEED MARTIN or its customer. SELLER shall clearly mark (if not so marked) all Furnished Property to show its ownership.
- (c) Except for reasonable wear and tear, SELLER shall be responsible for, and shall promptly notify LOCKHEED MARTIN of, any loss or damage. Without additional charge, SELLER shall manage, maintain, and preserve Furnished Property in accordance with good commercial practice.
- (d) At LOCKHEED MARTIN's request, and/or upon completion of this Contract, the SELLER shall submit, in an acceptable form, inventory lists of Furnished Property and shall deliver or make such other disposal as may be directed by LOCKHEED MARTIN.

14. **GRATUITIES/KICKBACKS**

No gratuities (in the form of entertainment, gifts, or otherwise) for the purpose of obtaining or rewarding favorable treatment as a supplier, and no kickbacks, shall be offered or given by

injury to any person caused in whole or in part by the actions or omissions of SELLER, its officers, employees, agents, suppliers, or subcontractors.

21. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Paragraph (a) is NOT applicable for commercial off-the-shelf Work unless such Work is modified or redesigned pursuant to this Contract.

(a) SELLER agrees that LOCKHEED MARTIN shall be the owner of all inventions, technology, designs, works of authorship, mask works, technical information, computer software, business information and other information conceived, developed, or otherwise generated in the performance of this Contract by or on behalf of SELLER. SELLER hereby assigns and agrees to assign all right, title, and interest in the foregoing to LOCKHEED MARTIN, including without limitation, all copyrights, patent rights, and other intellectual property rights therein and further